

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10747/2025
URN: CW / 24196U / 2025

State of Rajasthan

-----Petitioner

Versus

Gajanand S/o Hazarilal & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Vijay Laxmi with Mr. Umesh Choudhary on behalf of Mr. V.D. Gathala, AGC
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ramawtar Sharma Mr. Dinesh Yadav Mr. Uma Shankar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA
Order

30/06/2026

Mr. Uma Shankar, learned counsel, has appeared on behalf of respondent No.16. His name be reflected in the cause list as counsel for the respondent No.16.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos.2 & 15 are formal parties against which no relief has been sought by the petitioner, hence a prayer has been made to dispense with the service of notice upon respondent Nos.2 & 15.

Accordingly, in view of the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner service of notice upon respondent No.2 & 15 is hereby dispensed with, at the risk and cost of the petitioner.

Service be treated as complete.

Let the matter be listed after four weeks for admission.

(ANAND SHARMA),J